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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr P Grummitt

	Scheme
	Tools of the Trade SSAS (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Windsor Life


Subject

Mr Grummitt has complained that Namulas (now part of Windsor Life) delayed signing forms as trustee of the Scheme, causing investment losses.  
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be in part upheld against Windsor Life because Namulas took fees to account for trustee services but did not sign forms when required and did not immediately inform Mr Grummitt and his adviser of the reasons why this was so.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. At the relevant time Namulas was a subsidiary of GE Life.  They have since been acquired by Windsor Life.  

2. Mr Grummitt was trustee and sole member of the Scheme.

Background to events leading up to the transfer request and summary of relevant documentation. 

3. On 2 February 2006, Tomorrow (on behalf of Namulas) wrote to the ‘Scheme Trustees’ and said:

‘Namulas is a subsidiary of GE Life and acts in the role of “Pensioneer Trustee” – an appointment that HMRC currently requires for this type of scheme.  From April, there will no longer be a requirement to have a Pensioneer Trustee.

It is important that your documentation reflects the law.  As a result, we have prepared the enclosed Trust Deed and Rules.  The effect of you signing these documents will be as follows:


Namulas will cease to be co-trustees.  This will mean that you will no longer be required to obtain our signature on documentation in the future, including cheques, and will be able to manage the pension arrangement yourself…

…As the law is changing so much, we have reviewed all of the services that we currently offer and produced a new service agreement that covers the services that we are able to provide after April 2006.  The following table provides a brief summary of the changes…


Current Services

Cheque and Document signing

Relevance after April

Not Required

Proposal

Assuming that the trust deed and rules has been executed, we will no longer be a required cosignatory and this service will be removed.

As trustees, you will be the Scheme Administrator and responsible for running your scheme…There is no requirement to obtain services from GE Life…Currently, our standard service package is priced at £1,140 plus VAT a year.  Due to the changes in the law and the increased exposure to new tax charges, we will be increasing our standard service charge to £2,000 plus VAT a year effective at the next review date.  However, should you sign the new Trust Deed and Rules and the Service Agreement, this will be reduced to £1,000 plus VAT a year, as we will be removed from our role as trustee of the Scheme


If you decide not to enter into a service agreement with GE Life

Some of the current services provided to you will no longer be relevant following A Day.  However, the existing service arrangement will continue unless you either:

Enter into the new service agreement, or

Inform us that you wish to completely cancel the existing service arrangements.’
4. A Deed of Amendment dated 22 June 2006 and signed by Mr Grummitt states:
‘With effect from 5 April 2006, [Namulas] shall cease to be a trustee of the Scheme…’
5. On 8 July 2006, the ‘Trustees of the Scheme’ were sent a letter by Namulas which set out some of the changes that would occur as a result of pension simplification.  The letter said that as a result of the changes, a new Service Agreement had been prepared to cover all of the changes that had been made to the law.  The letter explained that the Service Agreement would be split into two sections; Standard Services, which were elements from the existing package, and Additional Services, for which additional charges would apply.  The letter said:

‘If you decide not to enter into a service agreement with GE Life 

Some of the current services provided to you will no longer be relevant from April 2006.  However, the existing service arrangements will continue unless you either:

Enter into the new service agreement, or

Inform us that you wish to completely cancel the existing service arrangements

If you do not take up one of the above options, we will continue to levy our charge of, currently, £1,140 plus VAT a year which will increase to £2,000 plus VAT a year effective at the next review date.  In this situation, we will not make available the services in Schedule 2 of the Service Agreement.

It is important that you decide how you wish to proceed and take the appropriate action.’  

6. The Deed of Amendment was signed and returned on 19 July 2006, and on 22 July, Namulas wrote to the Adviser to acknowledge receipt of the signed Trust Deed and to chase up the Service Agreement, which, it was noted, was a separate document.  The letter said that if the trustees had decided to cancel the service agreement, they should sign and return a letter that had been enclosed.  
7. On 26 January 2007, Namulas sent the trustees an invoice to account for their service charge of £2,000 plus VAT for a year.  Mr Grummitt did not reply and this amount, with a £150 administration charge, was deducted from the Scheme’s funds on 4 May.

8. On 23 May 2007, Namulas wrote to the Adviser and said:

‘Our records show that we have not received the Service Agreement.  Therefore, the Trust Deed is now being processed and Namulas will be removed as Pensioneer Trustee and we will assume the Trustees no longer require our services.  

Please contact us if you require any further clarification.’

9. On 6 July 2007, Namulas wrote to the “Trustees of [the Scheme]” to acknowledge the signing and return of the Deed of Amendment.  They also said:

As we are no longer trustee of your pension scheme, you will need to take steps to:



Appoint another trustee

Remove us as named owner of the investment held in the scheme, and

Register as Scheme Administrator for your scheme with HM Revenue and Customs

Deadline for re-registering

The re-registration of the scheme’s assets should take place as soon as possible so that we no longer need to counter-sign any cheques from the pension scheme bank account or any documentation in respect of the existing investments.  If re-registration is not completed within 6 months of the deed being executed we will charge for signing such documentation in the future.

10. The new Administration Services Agreement was not signed by Mr Grummitt.

The Transfer

11.  In 2007 Mr Grummitt decided, having discussed the matter with his financial adviser (the Adviser), to transfer the Scheme’s funds to a self invested personal pension (SIPP) with James Hay.  This process meant disinvesting some Scheme funds and placing them temporarily in cash, whilst other funds were to be transferred in specie.  

12. On 12 June 2007, the Adviser sent documents to Namulas regarding the disinvestment of funds that the Scheme held with the Lincoln Financial Group (Lincoln). 
13. On 13 June 2007, James Hay wrote to GE Pensions enclosing signed discharge forms for an in specie transfer of certain funds from the Scheme to the James Hay SIPP.
14. On 18 July 2007, the Adviser wrote to Namulas to chase the Lincoln discharge forms and enclosed a surrender form relating to a Newton Bond, another Scheme investment.  This form had been signed by Mr Grummitt. 

15. On 23 July 2007, Namulas processed the termination of the Newton bond for £81,624.  These monies were placed by Mr Grummitt into a cash account for the time being.  Namulas did not have to sign this document as trustee.
16. The Adviser chased Namulas for the Lincoln discharge forms on 31 July 2007 and on 6 August.  On 13 August, Namulas wrote back to say that they could not countersign the Lincoln discharge forms as they were no longer a trustee of the Scheme.  
17. The discharge forms were chased again by the Adviser on 16 August and 24 August 2007.  On 11 September, the discharge forms were signed by Namulas and on 24 September, funds of £88,158.25 were transferred from Lincoln to Namulas.  

18. While the funds remained invested with Lincoln between 12 June and 24 September, they earned interest of £1,931.48.  When they were transferred from Lincoln, the £88,158.25 joined other monies already invested with HSBC.  £250,000 of this was invested weekly on the money markets – approximately £270 of interest was earned on the sum transferred from Lincoln.
19. The funds that were transferred from Lincoln were invested in the Merrill Lynch Gold & General Fund and the Standard Life Index Linked Fund on 9 and 13 November respectively.  

Summary of Mr Grummitt’s position  
20. Namulas had been paid to continue as pensioneer trustee and it was not entitled cease acting as such.  At no stage did Mr Grummitt or the Adviser confirm to Namulas that it should cease in this role.  

21. In Namulas’ 2 February 2006 letter, it was confirmed that they would be increasing their standard service charge from £1,140 plus VAT to £2,000 plus VAT at the next review date.  However, if Mr Grummitt chose to sign the new Trust Deed and Rules and the Service Agreement, the fee would be reduced to £1,000 plus VAT per year, as Namulas would be removed from its role as trustee of the Scheme.  In January 2007, the Scheme were invoiced £2,000 plus VAT by Namulas and on 4 May 2007 Namulas wrote to Mr Grummitt to confirm that the sum of £2,500 had been disinvested from the units within the Scheme (an additional £150 administration charge was imposed).  On this basis, Namulas had agreed to continue as pensioneer trustee, at least until January 2008.  
22. Mr Grummitt did not sign the new service agreement nor did he inform Namulas that he wished to cancel the existing arrangements.  This was because the 2 June 2006 letter said that he did not have to.  In any event, Namulas remained as co-signatory on the Scheme’s assets and had a duty to sign and return documents promptly.   
23. A service charge was deducted from the value of the policy on 4 May 2007 – thus a contract had been struck for Namulas to continue servicing the Scheme.

24. Namulas authorised the termination of the Newton bond for £81,624 on 23 July 2007, thus acting as trustee.

25. As a result of the delay, he has suffered an investment loss.  Once Namulas had signed the forms, monies were reinvested.  This took 72 calendar days in respect of the Merrill Lynch Gold & General Fund and 76 calendar days in respect of the Standard Life Index Linked Fund.  Had forms been signed when they were first submitted, and the same time been taken for reinvestment to occur, investment into these funds would have taken place on 23 and 27 August 2007, and during this period the funds increased by 35% and 4.8% respectively, causing losses of £44,436.29 and £13,967.76.  The total loss is therefore £58,404.05.
26. Namulas were chased for a response on the in specie transfer on 18 and 31 July, on 6 August, on 13, 17, 24 and 25 September and on 8 and 15 October.  Namulas sent a letter of apology on 27 October and the in specie transfer was eventually completed on 17 December. 
27. He made a positive decision not the sign the documentation; he wanted to maintain the status quo.  He did intend to transfer his funds out of the Scheme at some stage in the future but he believed that his interests were best served by leaving things as they were – he took no further action because he believed that Namulas were still a trustee.

28. Having ceased to be a trustee on 5 April 2006, Namulas failed to provide guidance having also removed themselves as signatories relating to existing investments until 6 July 2007, over a year later, and copies were not provided for the Adviser, who was therefore unable to inform him about the implications of its contents.  As Namulas were still administrators, their failure to sell both bonds at the same time amounts to a dereliction of duty.  Indeed, this was by no means an isolated incident.  Namulas have a history of missing correspondence, erroneous assumptions and inadequate communications.  There is more than one occasion when they have committed acts of maladministration.  Given all of this, it is unrealistic to expect him to make an assumption about the intentions of Namulas regarding their role.  The delays in investing in cash were the fault of Namulas as was the delay in the in-specie transfer between June and November – they are therefore responsible for the entire investment loss.  
29. Namulas ignored the chasers relating to the Lincoln investment dated 18, 23 and 31 July 2007 that provided several opportunities to clarify the situation.  Under the circumstances an apology for not doing so is inadequate.  Namulas should not have assumed that it was reasonable for the Adviser to have known it was no longer a requirement for them to sign documentation, particularly as they had failed to provide any guidance on their requirements for a change of signatories.  

30. A clear instruction had been issued to Namulas and this was ignored for some months, with no satisfactory explanation.  In a rising market a much better return than was achieved could have been anticipated, and he has been caused financial loss.
31. While it was inappropriate for Namulas to levy the trustee part of the fee, the fact is that they did act as trustees as evidenced by the signing of the documentation.  The Administration Services Agreement Paragraph 12.2 states: ‘Except in the case of death or personal injury caused by GE’s negligence, GE’s liability under or in connection with this Agreement, whether arriving in contract, tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or other wise, shall not exceed the sum of £3,000.’  This would seem to be a reasonable starting point to calculate compensation.  
32. He has incurred inconvenience, the loss of his own working time, and costs involved with engaging the services of solicitors and the Adviser to deal with the complexities of the matter.  He is not a financial specialist and did not have the expertise to pursue the complaint with either Windsor Life or the Ombudsman.  Consideration should therefore be given to making an award to account for these costs.
Summary of Windsor Life’s position  
33. Mr Grummitt, as trustee of the Scheme, signed the Deed of Amendment, which removed Namulas as trustee.

34. It is clear from their records that Namulas was no longer acting as trustee from 23 May 2007 onwards.  They did not need to be a party to any further signings/authorisations from then.
35. They assumed that the Lincoln discharge forms received on 14 June 2007 had been sent to them in error following the decision of Mr Grummitt and the Adviser to remove Namulas as trustee.  They received a chaser letter on 31 July 2007 and they should have clarified they situation then, and they apologise for not doing so; however they feel it was reasonable for the Adviser to have known it was no longer a requirement for Namulas to countersign documentation.  

36. Namulas did eventually countersign the discharge forms as it was assumed that Lincoln was unwilling to go ahead with the disinvestment otherwise.  However, Lincoln could have proceeded on receipt of a copy of the Deed of Amendment; so Namulas’ signature was not necessary.  
37. A Service Level Agreement was provided for completion in May 2006 along with the Deed of Amendment.  The trustees were instructed to complete it if they were in agreement to the revised fees and if they wished for Namulas to continue acting in their capacity as pensioneer trustee.  Alternatively, if they wished for Namulas to be removed as pensioneer trustee they were to confirm so in writing.  Deed of Amendment was returned in June 2006 but despite sending chasers on 22 July 2006 and 25 August 2006, they never received any clarification regarding the future of Namulas.  In light of this they had no alternative but to proceed with their removal as pensioner trustee and they wrote to the Adviser on 23 May 2007 explaining the situation.  
38. Mr Grummitt was given the option to sign up for a Service Agreement with NM Life Services Ltd (formerly GE Life Services Ltd).  In return for an annual fee, the standard services include ‘where required as a result of pre existing arrangements, acting as co-owner of Scheme assets and as co-signatory to Schemes [sic] bank accounts’.  If there was a Service Agreement in place, Namulas should have signed the documents if asked to do so, but equally the member could have sent the various investment providers a copy of the deed removing Namulas as trustee as then the provider would not have required Namulas to sign.

39. Namulas were not responsible for the fact that investments did not take place until November, as they signed forms on 11 September 2007 and the delay thereafter was wholly outside of their control.
Conclusions

40. Whether or not the time taken for the in specie transfer was longer than it should have been, there was not a financial loss as the funds in question remained invested throughout.

41. Namulas were no longer a trustee from June 2006 at the latest.  But to some extent this is a red herring.  The question is what services they were contracted to provide, even though not a trustee.  Their removal as a trustee (which Mr Grummitt should have been aware of having signed the deed of amendment) meant that they no longer had specific fiduciary responsibilities under the Scheme.  But it did not mean that they could not be contracted to provide administrative services.  Namulas were taking fees to provide those services.  
42. Mr Grummitt did not sign the new Service Agreement, which specifically excluded the co-signing of documents.  So the question is what was in force in the absence of his acceptance of it.  Neither party has been able to provide a copy of the preceding agreement.  So I do not know whether Namulas could change the terms of that agreement on their own (giving appropriate notice).  Given that they have not been able to produce any evidence that they could make unilateral changes, my view is that Mr Grummitt should be treated as if the new agreement is ineffective if it is detrimental to his position.

43. Namulas acted as if the new Agreement was in place; when fees were not paid they were taken from the fund as payment for their services.  The new Agreement does set out that part of the standard service was carrying out administration in order to pay benefits in relation to transfers in and transfers out.  The fact that there may have been another way for Mr Grummitt to proceed with a particular disinvestment does not absolve Namulas of their administrative responsibilities.  At the very least Namulas should have promptly told Mr Grummitt what they thought their role was if they believed that disinvestment forms were erroneously presented to them for signature.  Namulas were they were the ‘professionals’ in this instance and should have responded to the request in good time; the fact that they did not is maladministration.   

44. On the other hand, both sides in this complaint could have taken steps to have clarified matters at an earlier stage.  In particular, Mr Grummitt and the Adviser could have made a definite response to Windsor Life’s correspondence asking for clarification of Namulas’ future role, or made clear any objections they had to the new Service Agreement.  In addition Mr Grummitt was a trustee, albeit not a professional, and should have taken some steps to be clear in his own mind as to Namulas’ responsibilities.  Mr Grummitt has pointed out that the Adviser was not sent key documentation and it might well have been helpful if this had been done,  However, the documents referred to were sent to Mr Grummitt as Trustee of the Scheme and there presumably was nothing to prevent him from sharing this information with the Adviser if he so chose.  
45. Also, Mr Grummitt should have realised, from the uncompleted documentation, that Namulas were trying to change their role and that in particular they no longer wished to act as signatory.  Namulas should not have ignored the requests for a transfer, but neither should Mr Grummitt have ignored Namulas’ requests for clarification of their future role.
46. When the funds were available for investment elsewhere, it was over 70 days before the reinvestments were made.  Mr Grummitt has proposed that his loss should be calculated assuming that the Namulas signed the forms straight away, and that the same delay occurred before reinvestment took place.  It would be artificial to calculate loss in this way; it is not likely that, had disinvestment forms been signed sooner, the monies would have remained in cash for the same amount of time – the funds did accrue some interest during this period.  Indeed, the delay itself demonstrates a lack of urgency with regard to reinvestment and for this reason, as well as the reasons I have set out above concerning Mr Grummitt’s shared trustee responsibility, I do not make any award to account for the investment loss.

47. However, Namulas took £2,000 plus VAT to provide for administrative and trustee services; administrative services alone would have cost £1,000 plus VAT and there was no partial refund to account for the fact that trustee services would not be provided.  It was clearly not appropriate for Namulas to levy the trustee part of this fee and I make a suitable direction below.   It would not be appropriate for the entire administration fee to be refunded, as Namulas were engaged in acts of administration and while Mr Grummitt has criticised the general service he received from them over time, I have only been asked by Mr Grummitt to consider the particular events dealt with in this determination.  
48. Also, the fact that Namulas did not sign the forms promptly or tell Mr Grummitt the reason why it was not doing so and the way Windsor Life initially responded to the complaint caused Mr Grummitt distress and inconvenience and I make a separate award to account for this.  
49. I have taken Mr Grummitt’s comments about the additional adviser fees he had to pay into consideration.  However, the distress and inconvenience payment reflects that Mr Grummitt has been caused unnecessary nuisance.  If Mr Grummitt has incurred additional fees from the Adviser, then for them to be recoverable by Namulas they ought to flow necessarily from the original error.  They have to be reasonably incurred in the context of the services of my office and the Pensions Advisory Service being free.  In this instance, as I have not fully upheld the complaint, and indeed found some shared responsibility for the delay that occurred, it would be inappropriate for me to consider making a further award to account for any additional costs incurred by Mr Grummitt.  
Directions
50. Within 28 Days of this determination, Windsor Life is to pay to Mr Grummitt the sum of £1,175 plus interest from January 2007 to the date of payment at the rate quoted for the time being by the reference banks.

51. Windsor Life is also to pay Mr Grummitt £300 as compensation for distress and inconvenience.  
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

22 March 2010 
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